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RE: PETITION FCR VARIANCE ' IN THE
from Section 400. | of the |
i Baltimore Caunty Zoning 4 CIRCUIT  COURT !
| Regulations |
SW/S of Shore Road 1450" ' FOR 3
SE of Stratmon i
12th Distric BALTIMORE = COUNTY |
William K, Burkhards : ATLAV

i Petitioner - Agpellant

: Misc. DocketNo. ___ 11
Cane No. 77-195-A

' FolioNo, W74
' File No. 674

; CERTIFICATE Of NOTICE
| Me. Clerk:
Pursyant to the provisions of Rula B-2(4) of the Merylond Rules of
1| Procedurs, Robert L. Gilland, Herbert A. Davis and Williom T. Hackett, constituting

il the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County, have given not'cs by mail of the filing

Robert J. Romadka, Esq., 809 Eastern Boulevord, B altimors, Maryland, 21221, otiomey

1| of the cppesl to the representative of svary party to the procseding before it; nomely,
l for the Petitioner, and Horry C. Davison, Jr., Esq., 28 W. Allsgheny Avenus, Tevron,

{

Maryland, 21204, cttomey for tha Petitioner; M. William K. Burkhordt, 8021 Shore

‘ Rood, Baltimore, Maryland, 21222, Petitionsr; Me. William F. Efoner, 8017 Shor

Il Rood, Baltimors, Maryland, 21222, Protestant; and John W. Hessian, Iil, Esq., County
Offfice Building, 111 W. Chesapecke Avenue, Towson, Maryland, 21204, People's

L Counsel for Ball'more County, @ copy of which Notice is attachad hereto and prayed

that it may be made o part thereof . i

Muriel udde "
County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
Room 219 Court House, Towson, Md. 21204
Telephone = 494-3180

1| HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the afaregoing Certificate of Notice

has been mailed tc Rabert J. Romodka, Ewq., 809 Eastern Boulevord, Baltimore, Maryland,

Williom K. Burkhardr - No. 77-195-A (16724) 2.

21204, cttomeyr for the Petitioner; Mr. Williom K. Burkhardt, 8021 Shors Rood,
Boltimors, Maryland, 21222, Petitioner; Mr. Williom F. Eibner, 8017 Shore Rood ,
Baltimors, Maryland, 21222, Protestont; ond John W, Hessian, 11l Esq., County
Office Boilding, 111 W. Chesapsaks Avenus, Towson, Maryland, 21204, People's
Counsel for Baltimers County, on this _16th _ day of Jonvary, 1575.

<

el E.
County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

I
21221, ond Harry C, Davison, ., Esq., 28W. Allegheny Avenus, Towson, Maryland,

. DESCRIPTION POR VARTANCE
PROPERTY 07 VILLIAN & REGIA BURKEARDT
17w EIZoTION DISTRICY |

Deginning at & point on the Scuthwest side of Shore Road, 1l
feet Southeast of Stratmsn Road and ooty
and distances: South 5l degrees 37 mimtes Y0 seconds Esst, 66,27
fest; thence South 3% dagrees 57 mimutes 30 seconds Wost, 183.95
feots thence along Bear Creek 76 fast, more or less; thence
Torth 3 dezrees 58 nimites 33 ssconds East, 192.10 foet to the
point of begiening.

Als0 kmown as 8021 Shove Road.

494-2180

CASE NO. 77-195-A

ASSIGNED FOR:
ec1 Hamy C. Davison, Jr., Exa.

® ® S

@Gounty Board of Appeals
Room 218, Court House

Towson, Marylond 21204
January 26, 1978

NOTICE _OF ASSIGNMENT
(Continued )

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT
REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND IN
STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH BOARD RULE 2(b). ABSOLUTELY NO POSTPONE=
MENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED HEAR-

ING DATE IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 2(c). COUNTY COUNCIL BILL #108

WILLIAM K . BURKHAKDT

for Variance from Section 400. 1 = Areassory Strustures
SW/S of Shore Rd. 1490' SE of Strotmen Rd.

12th Distrirt

4/13/77 - 2..C. Granted Varionce

TUESDAY, APRIL 18, 1978 ot 10
Coumel for Petitioner

Willfom K . Burkhoret Paritioner

William F. Eibner g Protestant

John W. Hessian, 1Il, Esq. People’s Counsel

Mr. 5. E. DiNenno

Mr. Jores E. Dyer

M., Leslie Groef.

Me. Gory Burl

M, C, L, Porkins
Helan R, Schadar
County Board of Appects of
Baltimore County

494-3180
County Board of Appea’s
Room 218, Court Houss
Towson, Maryland 21204
November 9, 1977
NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WiTHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT
REASONS. REQUESTS FOR MOSTFONEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND IN

STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH BOARD RULE 2(b), ABSOLUTELY NG POSTPONE-
MENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED HEAR=

ING DATE IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL /108

CASE NO. 77-195-A WILLIAM K. BURKHARDT

for Vartance from Section 400. 1 - Accessory Struehres
SW/S of Shers Rd. 1490" SE of Stratman Rd.

12th District

4/13/77 - Z.C, Grouted Variance

ASSIGNED FOR: THURSDAY, JANUARY 26, 1978 at 10 a.m.

cer Williom K. Burkharet Petitioner
Williom F. Eibner Protestant
John W. Hessian, 1N, Zsq, Paople’s Counnel

Me. S. E. DiNenna

Me.

M. uum cﬂ"

M; C, L hlkrm
Murtel E. Buddemeier
County Board of Appeals of
Baltimore County

® -~ e

494-3180
Connty Bonrd of Apprals
Room 218, Court House
Tawson, Maryland 21204
April 18, 1978 k
NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT
(CONTINUED HEARING)

NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT
REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN VRITING AND IN
STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH BOARD RULE 2(b), ABSOLUTELY NO POSTRONE-
MENTS WILL BE GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED HEAR=

ING DATE IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BiLL #108

CASE NO, 77-195-A WILLIAM K. BURKHAKDT

for Veriance from Section 400. 1 = Accessory Structure:
SW/S of Shore Rd. 1490' SE of Stratmon Road

12th District

4/13/77 - 2.C. Granted Variance

NED FOR: THURSDAY, MAY 4, 1578 ot 9:00 0.m.
Harry C.. Davison, Jr., En. Counsel for Petitione::
Me. Willlam K. Borkhardh Futitioner

Me. Williom . Eibrer Protestant

Jobha W. Hession, 11, Esq. People's Counsel

Mr. Jomes E, Dyer Req. Notification
M. $. E. DiNenna

Me. Lusl'e Groef

Me. Gory Burd

W, €, e, Perkins

Muriel €. Buddameler
County Bonrd of Appeals
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30 8 appeariag that by reason of ihe Sccivwing Snding of facts that etzict compMance. with

fusther appanziag that by reason of the grasting of the Variances requasted _

ot.adversely vifecting the health. ssfety. aod general wellars. of the community,
5 (nheds) to be located in the

rould xesul difficulty and

$ha. V. 8:te paraaly
feont yaxd 1Batead of the xeasized conc yArd A0d 0. PACTILL AR ACEARLOKY ASEUGS
ture to be located nine inches fzom the side property line and two fast from.the
frons propexty Jine inatesd of the_required 2.5 fent. an A WANELTODS PEADEY. -
shojld be granted,

1y the Zoning of Baltimars County, this ._M..c..ﬁ..__.
day Aaril, 157 7., that the bherein Pelition for the aforementioned Vari-
ancqEshould be and the same is GRANTED, from 1 the date of this Order,
»

the

t to the approval of a site plan by
rtment of Public Works and the™
e of Planning and Zoning.
8 Pursuant to the advertisement, postig of property and. publc hearing o the sbure petton

and it appearing that by reason of.

—--, 137 __, that the rbove Varlance be and the same is hereby DENIED.

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE 5 BEFORE

Trom Section 400.1 of the

Bolfimore ' COUNTY BOARD OF APFEALS

Zoning Regulations

SW/S of Shore Rood 1490° 3 OF

SE of Shatmun

12th District. 1 BALTIMORE COUNTY

Willlam K. Burkhardt, Patitioner : No. 77-195-A
RS SRR R S

This cose comes bafore the Board on an appeal by the Profestont, Willjam F.
Elbner, from an Order of the Zoning Commissioner granting a varlance to the Petitioner,
allowing two accessory bulldings T the front yard in a retidentiolly zoned arsa; sald
buildings baing nine (9) inches from the property line and two (2) feet From the property line
Irstead of the 2.5 foot setback required hy law.  This coss wos heord by Hhis Board in
1o hearings, one dated Jonvary 26, 1978, ond the final one an May 4, 1978,

Me. William K. Burkhart, Patitioner, presented his e fo the Board.  He
stated he pruchased this property in June, 1971, and bullt his heme thers in the Spring of
1972, His bullder arectad tha first shed In June, 1972, and the second shed wos erected
in Decamber, 1972, From the bullder he was told thot nb parmit was nesded for an
aceassory building los than ten fest squars and, therafors, no parmis wers opplied for..
Hawever, aceording to his testimony, various County Inspactors viswed sald shedk and
filed o violation reports on them.  He also clted the difficulty of relocating Hhese sheds
berean his home and the road becaute of the location of his private sewsrage system,
driveway, small avallable orea, etc.  For all the obove reasons, hs requests said
variances be granted.

Mr. William F. Elbner, his neighbor, presented his objectiont fo thess two |
accesory bulldings to the Baord.  Photos of these shecs faken irom mony ongles were |
preserted.  Mr. Eibnes ttated that the two buildings domoged his view of the waterfront, }
reduced his property value, have odors from the storage of crob bait, gasoline, etc., and ‘
I general are a detriment and nuisonce to him and fo his naighbors,  For these reasons,

he requests sald variance be denied and these accessory buildings be removed.

Williom K. Burkhordt - ¢77-195-A 2

A review of the previous hearings ond all of the avidence presentad in these
+wo hearings real ly leaves this Boord no choics.  The twa sheds ore cleorly and admit=
tedly in axistence.  Tha Cireuit Court's ruling of Uctober 21, 1976, pasitively. locates.
these two bulldings in the from yord of this property . Unfertuncte os 1t may ssem, the
prope:ty owner it by low resporuible for all structures on his property regordiess of how they
go: there.  The low also dictates the denial of ony variance that odvorsaly affects the
health, safety and generol walfars of the community. 1t is the epinion of this Beord
that theta two bulldings definitely ore o specific datriment to nelghboring properties, and
are a detriment 10 the welfara of the community in gensral.  For the above reasoms, Hhe
Board will deny the requested variance 1o allow the two bulldings in the front yord, and by
10 doing automotically deny the requested setback vorionces.

For all the above reasons, the Boord will order he complete remaval of thess!
two aceensory bulldings within one hundred and twanty (120) days from the date of this
Ordar,

ORDER

For the reasons sat forth in the aferegoing Opinion, it i this__ 2nd _ day
of November, 1978, by the County Boord of Appeals, ORDERED fnat the variances
patitioned for, be and the same are horeby DENIED, ond it 1s

FURTHER ORDERED, that the two accessory buildings en the subject

property be removed within one hundrad and twarty (120) days from the date of this
Order.

L L

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE 3 IN THE

from Section 400.1 of the i

Baltimore County Zoning CIRCULT COURT

Regulations :

SW/S of Shore Road 1490' £} FOR

SE of Stratman Road

12th District il BALTIMORE COUNTY

William X. Burkhardt, et ux, Case No. 6724

Petitioners i ket 11
T 174

Cese No. 77-195-A

PETITION FOR APPEAL

Appellants, WILLIAM K. BURKHARDT and REGINA BURKEARDT,
aggrieved by the Order of the Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
dated November 2, 1978 in which the subject property in the above
entitled proceedings was denicd a Variance, respectfuily represent
by their attorney, Robert J. Romadka, as follows:

1. That the Petition for Zoning Variance to permit two
accessory structures (sheds) to be located in front yard in liei of
the required rear yard, and a second Variance to permit said shed
to be located nine inches (97) from the side property line and two
feet (2') from the front property line insteal of the required
2.5 feet, was heard before the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore
County and an appropriate Order dated April 13, 1977 was issued by

e

the Zoning Conmissioner oi Baltimore County granting both Vari

That said Zoning Commissioner's Orde: further staied that strict

compliance of the Baltimore County Zoning Requlations woul: resule
in pra. .l difficulty and unreasonable hardship upci the Petition=
ers and that the granting of said Variances would not adversely
affect the health, safety and genera) welfare of the community.

2. That the action of the Board of Appmals in denying the
Appellants' Petition, for both Variances as hereinbefore referred
to in Paragraph L, was arbitrary, capricious and illegal for lack
of sufficient evidence to sustain the Finding of the Board for the
following recsons:

(a} The Board errad when it stated in its Order that the

L ] e

two sheds definitely arc a specific detriment to noighboring
properties and are a detriment to the welfare of the community in
gensral. The testimony from the Petitioner stated that there wern
other sheds located in the front yards of neighboring properties
and had introduced as Petitioner's Exhibits, several photographs
showing the location of these sheds from the Petitioners'
property; that ths records show that many neighbors had sent
letters to the Zoning Commissioner supportina the Petition; that
the only testimony the Board heard objecting to the Petilion was
from the adicining neighbor, William F. Eibner.

(b) There was from the Petitioner

that said sheds could nof *« jocated to the rear of said property

since the septic tank wan located in that arca and the Health

Department would not allow any structure to he located over
area.

(e) The etitioner also testificd that at the time he
constructed his home, his contractor built said sheds, and was
t21d by Baltimore County that a permit was not required provided
the dimensions of said sheds were no larger than 10' x 10'.

3. That the Bonrd in denying said Variances, relied solely

on the testimony of the adioining property ewnar, William ¢ Eikner.

Mr. Bibner has vince so0id his property to Mr. and Mrs. Craig Eck,
Who now live on said property and who have advised the Petitioner
that they do not object to the Variances.

4. A review of the record in this case presented to the
Baltimore County Board of Appeals at a hearing on January 26, 1978
and May 4, 1978, should lead *his Court to determine that che
Order and Opinien f the Saltimore County w.oard of Appeals in the
above cntitlel matter was arbitrary, capricious, not Lased on

substantial evidence, and in contradiction of applicable law.

Williom K . Burkhords - #77-195-A

Any appeal from this decision must be in accordance with Rules B~1 thru
B-12 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure .

frman

Duthas T2 Vach SO
Willlam 1. Hackert

Miom 1.

éf,{ ey & B

@ ®

5. And for such other and further reasons as may he assigned
at the hearing in this case

WHEREFORF, the Appellants pray that the Order of the Board of
Appeals for Baltisore County dated November 2, 3978 be reversed
and that the Order of the Zoning Commissiorer dawnd April 13, 1977

be reinstated.

bert J. Roradka
809 Eastern Beulevard
Baltimore, Maryiand 21221
686-8274

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANTS

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on ehn_}_lﬂay of Janvary, 1979, copies
Of the foregoing wetition For Appeal were mailed to County Board
of Appeals, County Office Building, Towson, Maryland 21204:
John W. Hessian, 1IT, Esq., 102 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson,
Maryland 21204; and William F. ibner, 8017 Shore Road, Baltimore,

Maryland 21222.

ey




|
|| REs PETITION FOR VARIANCE : N THE
[} "% o Socion 4001 f e
|| Boltimors Couty Zoning : circuIT court
' Regulatloms i
W) of Shore Road 1490" ' FoR
SE of Sirotman Road i
| 12 Disrict : BALTIMORE COUNTY |
I Watliam k. Brkrd : AT AW
Potitioner - Appollant
i i i : Misc. Docket No.
| CaeNo. 77-195-A |
I 3 Folio No. 174 {
i ' File No. a7 ;
If
i CERTIFIED COPIES OF  PROCEEDINGS BEFORE
THE ZONING  COMMISSIONER  AND BOARD
OF AFPEALS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

|| TO THE HONORABLE, THE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:
And now come Robert L, Gilland, Herbert A. Dovis end Williom T. Hackett,
constituting the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County, and in cnswer fo the Order

for Appeal directad against them in this case, herewith return the record of procesdings

had In the cbove entitled matter, consisting of the following certified copies or original
11 zapers on fille in the office of the Zoaing Depertment of Baltimore Countys
i

1 ZONING ENTRES FIOM DOCKET OF ZONING CONMISSIONER

| ALTIMOSE COUNTY !
Now 77-195-A ‘
Feb. 2, 1977 Potition filed by William K. Burkkardt and Regina Burkhards for

vatlance from Section 400, 1 of the Boltimors County Zoning
Regu!ations, on property located ut the southwest side of Shore
Road 1490 feet southeast of Stratiman Rood, i2th District

- 2 Order of Zoning Commissioner disecting advertisement and posting
of property - date of hearing set for April 6, 1977 at 10 a.m,
Mar. 17 Cartificate of Posting of property - filed
CEEE Ty Cartificate of Publication in newspaper = filed
LR ] Comments of Acting Director af Planning - filed
Apr. & At 10 o, m. hearing held on petition by Zoning Commissioner =
it case held sub curla
[ |
It |
i
I ® ® |
William K. Burkhardt - No. 77-195-A (fé724) 2,

21221, ond Herry C. Davison, Jr., Esq., 28 W. Allegheny Avenue, Towson, haryland,
21204, attomeys for the Petitioner; Mr. Williom K. Burkhardt, 8021 Shore Road,

Baltimore, Matyland, 21222, Petitioner; Mr. Williom F. Eibner, 8017 Shore Rood ,
Baltimore, Maryland, 21222, Protestant; end John W, Hessian, Hll, Exq., County
Office Bullding, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland, 21204, Pesple's

Courssl for Baltimore County, on this _16th_ dey of Sonuary, 1579.

County Bocrdof Appecs of Baltmors County

| Williom K. Burkherch = Case No, 77-195-A 2.

13, 1977 Order of Zoning Commissioner granting veriance

Order of Appeal 1o County Boord of Appeals from Ordee of Zening |
Commissioner

Hearing on appeal befare County Boord of Appects |
Confinued hearing on appeol before County Board of Appeals

il
| ’ . e e
[ eld s0b it : =
Order of Board of Appeals denying varionces, and ordering |
Whudl.m on the subject property be romoved within |
E 120 days from dote of Order.

Ordar for Appsal filed In Circult Court for Boltimore County |

Cerfificate of Notice sent to all inferested parties

Petition fo eccompany Order for Appeal filed in the Circult Court
i foe Baltimore County

Transcript of testimony filed = 1 volume i
Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1 =  File

2a thru d - Photos of subject site.

3 - Plat of portion of Lynch Cove, in-
corporating sublect property 114

New plot of area prepared by Frank
S. Leo, April 30, 1978

i
|
|
|

5a thew ¢ - Series of photos pmmlim pons
oramic view of L)
@ - Opposite side Lynch Cove
bo- Bukhordt " % ®
6~ Burkhardt side ~ view from mod

b thruc = Scries of photos of subject site=
taken from weler

Order, 10/21/76, Judge Maguire
Protestanis’ Exhibits Al thry AS - Photos, faken by Mr, Eibner

- . ey

Poople's Counse! Exhibits 1A thry 1C = Photos of subject site

Record of proceedings filed in the Circuit Court for Baltimore County

Reeord of proceedings pursuant 1o which said Order was entered and said

Board octed are permanent records of the Zoning Department of Baltimore County, as are

Williom K. Burkhordt = Case No, 77=195-A 3

|
olso the use district maps, and your respondents rospectively suggest that it would be incon-

venient an d inappropriate to Filc the same in this proceeding, but your respondents will |
produce any end ol such rules ond regulations, togethst with the Zoning use district mops
ot the hearing on this petition, or whenever directed to do 5o by this Court.

Resscifully submitiad,

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

|
1
|
|

coi  Robert J, Romedka, Esa. i
John W. Hession, IIl, Exq.
Me. William F. Eibner

If &

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE IN THE
from Section 400. 1 of the
Baltimore County Zowina CIRCUIT  COURT
Regulations
SW/S of Shore Rood 1490 i FOR
SE of Stratman Road
12th District : BALTIMORE  COUNTY
Wullmm K. Burkhardt ' AT LAW
joncr = Apellont
: Mise. DocketNo. 11

Cose No, 77-195-A
| 2 Folio No. 174

| : File No,

CERTIFICATE OF NOTICE.
M. Clerk:

Pursuant to the provisions of Rule B~2(d) of the Maryland Rules of
Procedure, Robert L. Gilland, Herbert A, Davis and William T. Hackett, constituting |
the County Board of Appecs of Baltimore  ounty, have given netice by mail of the filing

of the appeol 1o the representative of every party 1o the proceeding before it; namely, |
Robert J. Romadka, Esq., B09 Eastern Boulevard, Baltimore, Maryland, 21221, ullnmryi
for the Petitioner, and Homry C.. Davison, Jr., Esq., 28 W. Allegheny Avenus, Towson, |
Maryland, 21204, ottomey for the Petitioner; Mr. Williom K. Burkhardt, 8021 Shore !

i
|
|
|

Road, Baltimere, Meryland, 21222, Petitioner; Me. Williom F. Eibner, 8017 Shore '
Road, Baltimore, Maryland, 21222, Protestant; and bohn W. Hesslon, III, Exq., Co\mly[
Office Building, 111 W. Chesopecke Avenus, Towson, Maryland, 21204, People’s

Counsel for Baltimore County, @ copy of which Notice s attachec hereto and prayed

i

that it may be mede a purt therecf.

Muriel E. Buddemeier

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
Room 219 Court House, Torson, Md, 21204
Telephone - 494-3180

1 HEREBY CERTIFY thot a copy of the aforegoing Certificate of Notice

hes been mailed to Rebert J. Romedka, Esq., 809 Eastern Boulevard, Baltimore, Marylond,

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCES '
from Section 400, 1 of the
Boltimore County Zoning Regulations ¢
SW/S of Shore Road 1450' SE of

IN THE CIRCU!T COURT
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

Strotman Rood, 12th District t AT LAW
William K, Burkhordr, et ux, 1 Misc. Docket No.
Petitioners = Appellants
: Folio No, 174
Case No, 7-195-A SRS
i} File No.. 8724

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR APPEAL

Jutn W, Hessfan, 11l, People's Counsel for Baltimore County, Appellee, onswers
the Perition for Appeal filed in the above~entitled case, a3 follows:

1. With reference to Raragraph 1 of the Patitan, Appelles admits only that the
Zoning Comminioner Issued an order granting the variances requested in the above-entitled
case,

2. Appelies denies the allagations of Paragraph 2 of the Petition, and each sub=
paragraph thereof, and further contends that the Order of the Board of Appeals denying the
requested variances was reasonable, based on subsrantic: - ridence, and legaily sufficient,

3, Appelles denies the allegations of Raragroph 3 i he Peitian, and further
status that the Order of the Baard of Appeals was Losed on the entire vidence in the cass.

4, Appalles danies the allegations of Paragraph 4 of the Petition, and further
states that the Board of Appeals corrsetly cpplied the law pariaining to variances in
eencluding that the requeais of Pefitioner should bo denled.

5. In further crswering, Appelles stotes that the evidence was fairly debotoble
that thers existed no prastical difficulty and reasonable hardship which jusifiad the
placement of two large sheds on the weseriront edge of Petitior.er's property In close
proximity 1o the property line of his neighbory that the effect of the existence oy such ched:
w3 to advanely affect the chamacter of the Immediate neighbarhood; that the Immediate
neighborhoad was generally characterized by an abssnce of sheds or ofher accesiony

structures along the waterfront on this stretch of Shore Road; that the Fahitioner hod erecied

such sheds in complete disregard of the requirements of the Ballimore County Zening
Regulations; and that such sheds could and did constitute o nuisance to neighboring
proparty by reason of effect on oir, space, and light, view of the watsrfront, and nolse
and odors associates with the use of the sheds.

WHEREFORE, Appellee prays that the Petition for Appeal filed in the cbove
entitlod case be denied, and that the Ordar of the Board of Appsals of Baltimors County,

dated November 2, 1978, be affirmed,

Lfor (U M ooeeon T
W. Hessian, 11l
People’s Counsel

Peter Mox Zimmerman
Deputy People's Counsel
County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 21204
494-2188

| HEREBY CERTIFY that @ copy of the aforegoing Answer to Pefition for Appeal was

7,
mailei this % “ay of Mareh, 1979 to Robert J. Pamadia, Esquire, 809 Eastem

Boulevard, Baltimors, Marykand 21221, Attomey for Appellant.

W), Hiosain il
R W, Heiam, M

RE: | PETITION FOR VARIANCES s

1H THE CIRCUIT COURT
from Secrion 490, 1 oF the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 1

I FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
|| SW/5 of Shore Road 1490" SE of

5 Strotman Road, 12th District : ATLAW
| Williom K. mkh,.m. et ux, : Misc. Docket No. 11
| Petitionars - Apps!lar B
: Folio No. 174

Case No, 77-175-A
* File No, 4724

MOTION TO DISMISS

John W. Hession, Ill, People's Counsal for Baltimors County, Appelles, moves to
i dismiss the appeai filad in the obove-sntitled caza, on the following grounds:
| 1. The Appsliznt hos net effected the preperation of the Transcript and record, 10
} that they might be transmitted to the Circuit Court for Baltimore County, ner has the.
1 | Appallant sought any extension of fimes
1} 2. Rule B7. of the Maryland Rules of Procedu  rquires the filing of th record
“‘ within thirty (30) days after receipt of the first pefition, or, upon sxtsasion, a time not
‘{ axceading ninsty (W) days ofter receipt of the first peition,
3. In the present case the Petition for Appeal was filed on Jonuary 23, 1979, A
teview of the file indicates that no record has been filed.
‘ 4. The record nat having been filed in compliance with Rula B7., as a result of the

I\ Appellont's faflure 1o toke action, the appeal should be disnissad,

Mo

fessian, Il
te's Counsel for Baltimore County

1 M ]

|
|
Poter Max Zimmermar |
Deputy People's Zoumel {
k County Office Building

! Towsan, Macyland 21204

4542188
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Now come William Burkhardt and Regina Burkhardt, his and affirm award of the variances requested. L
2204 thro Robe!
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aforagoing Motion to Dismiss was delivered 1o the Adninlshatlva Secreféry of the County JohnB, Contrum &nd petition'this' Honorable. Coust ko reconsider withdraval of Protestants to the Appeal; 8017 Shore Road, Baltimore County, Maryland, formerly owned and
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PETITION POR VARTANCE

A THE
from Scction 400.1 of the
Daltimore County Zoning CIRCUIT COURT.
mg\l tions
Shore lhl.d 1490° FOR
IB of Stratman’ Roa

-y

PETITION FOP YARIA IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
frox Section 400.1 of the

llltlnur ﬂcn nty Zo) FOR BALTIMOPE COUSTY

enterprise and reversed the order of the Zoning Commissioner.

The Board held that while there had been some sfes of crabs
JitL Beeiee - BALTIHORE Covery: SRFS ok Share Roud 1430: . Tocket 11 Folte 174 on the subject property, they were of a "casual® or oceasional
RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE + BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIUNER et L Bt g | e leirier Case Xo. €724 ! Basis rathor than that of a regularly operated business. The
:mmmm:-” : OF BALTIMORE COUNTY e No. 77-195-A ; '“::' "“’“"1:’ KILLIAM BURKHARDT * Board also found that there was no violation a3 regards the
WILLIAM H, BURKHARDT, ot ux, 1 Case No. 77-195-A Rl “""‘ “r Al Petitiouer . gccessory bulldings and based their decision on their finding,
il bl perreer e D e COUXTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTINORE & fact, that the shods were located in the rear yard of
(ORDER TO ENTER APPEARANCE PEPLE'S TOUNSEL FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY * _the subject property.
DR T m Some William Burkhardt and Regina Burkhardt, his o & . . i i Baltisore County subsequently entcred an sppeal to
Mes : '*/" by and through their attorneys, Rohert J. Romadka and the Circult Court for Baltimore County on July 21, 1976,
Puriant 10 the autheriry contalned in Saction 524.1 of the Baltimors County ;ﬂml- Contrum and pet this Court to HIOH AND
Charter, | hersby enter 7 appearance in this proceeding. You are requested to nofify

from the Opinion and Order of the Bord dated July 1, 1976.
The Honorable John N. Maguire found that the Board erred
in both instances and reversed the Board's Order. Judge

and rehear the appeal tmmm.cmx-mmm-
referenced case and in support thereof may:

s of oy hearing date or dates which may be e er heruafier decignated thersfore,

This storm in the proverbial tea cup began when
& complaint was filed aileging ihat the Defendant, Willism

anv of the passoge of any praliminary or flaal Order In connection therewith.

Maguire found that the evidence presented before the Board
1. That the sole Protestant bafore the Board ot Appn.l. Burkhardt, vas carrying on commercial activities and main- was crystal clear’that William Burkhardt was engaged in
- - ‘1 '\ N e e ; to the variance requested has mow moved: taining two accessory structures (sheds) om his residential commer lal crabbing and the sale thereof at 8201 Shore
e - f-f', . Hosln, . 2. That the new adjoining property owner is in favor property known as 8201 Shore Rosd. In an order dated Juns §, Road and that the Zoning Regulations do mat make any dis-
Depuity Pacplo's Gounsal County Office Bullding of tha requested variance; 1974, the Zoning Comaissioner of Baltimore County held that tinction as to the sales being casual or not. Judge Maguire
T by lers 220 3. That there {a now no individual Proiostant to the the sals of crabs and any other commercial activities mist - 8130 found that Mr. Burkhardt erccted two sheds on the water-
| EREBY CERTIFY that on this 4th day of April, 1977,  copy of the \ """'":‘ e At cease immed and held a on the slleged violz- £ront crea of his property and, deternined that, based on
TShore ol < That there fs no evidence showing that award of the tion of accessory structures being located in the front yard testimony before the Board and photographs, it was the Front
aforegoing Order wes mailed 10 Mr. & Mrs. Willlam H. Burkhardt, 802 variance would endanger the health, safety or general welfare sub curia. On February 4, 1976, the Zoning Commissioner yard. Accordingly, Judge Maguire held the Defendant in
Baltimore, Maryland 21222, Pefitianen. o of the community; Tuled that the Defendant was guilty of violating Section 400.1 violatizn of Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoming
o | S. That numeroins sheds similar to the ones for which of the Baltimors County Zoning Regulations which provides for Regulations.
\ the variance is requested are on the RS alde ot the accessory buildings to be located only in the rear yard and Willism Burkhardt did not appeal from the judicial
& lots in the neighbornood; ordered that the two accescory structures be removed imme- deteraination that the waterfront area of his property was
. €. That the two sheds for which the variance was sought diately from the subject property. his front yard. Rather, he filed a petition for a variance
e firé permanent structures removal of which would cntail great The Defendant appealrd both orders of the Zoning from Section 400.1 for his property on February 2, 1977,
Spancialisxbense; i Comnissioner to the County Board of Appeals (hereinafter The variance was granced by the Zoning Comnissioner on April 13,
*. 7- That xelocation of the sheds on the Burkhardt property referred to as the Board). 0n July 1, 1976, tus Board found 1977 and an Order of Appeal to the County Board of Appeals
1o physically inpossible due to the louation of SREkie avetess ) that the Defendant was not ir vicfation of operating a commercial £rom the Order of the Zoning Commissioner vas filed on Apri1 26
and delveway; 526 90 AN 1877.
ot : o
_(/c L’- g
By
ey o . - —_— e : : i [
' g - i TS i Aopecled 1/11/79 | & I |
2 | e l (] i !
The case was heard before the Board in two hoarings, one g = S ri The reerols vtared ant ik Conraratty with | P 8 i i 2 |
dazed January 26, 1578 and the final one on May 4, 1978, the foregokng opinion, it is this_ //7H day of SFCAHE rutii | RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE : N THE g Veiliam K. Burkhard: = No. 77-195-A (16724)

On November 2, 1978, the Doard reversed the Order 1£80, by the Circuit Court for Baltimore County, ORDERED i ;:’::z';‘;::‘:‘zfmﬂ: : CIRCUIT  COURT \ =
©of the Zoning Conmissioner and denied the requested variance. that the Order of the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore 1 w;ngs:a_ Rood 1490' ; FOR ‘ 21221, ond Harry C. Davison, J., Esq., 28 W. Allagheny Avenve, Towsos, Marylond,
The Board found that Judge Magulve's ruling of Gctober 21, County, dated November 2, 1978, be and the sane is hereby il SE of Stratman Road A e Il 21204, attorneys for the Petirioner; M. William K. Burkhord, 8021 Shore Road, :
1975, positively located the two sheds in the front yard sy Bas i Aviaw | e, Mayiond, 2122, P Vo Wil e, 017 S,

| R Williom K. Burkhardt i Nk o
T e e e | TR v Al S
to dery the requeated variance. il Com oese1ed) 5 Folio No. 174 | Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towion, Marylard, 21204,
: : 5 il | Baltimore County, on this _16th _day of January, 1979
On Jazuary 11, 1978, an sppesl to the Circult | Flabe ™ = ok | S

Court for Baltimore County from the Order of the County
Board of Appeals dated Wovember 2, 1978, was entersd on
behaif of the Pelitioner, William Burkhardt.

CER(IFICATE OF NOTICE

This Coust fs sware that in a zoning appeal such as

| Dot f Bl
Mr, Clerks | .
the case at ber, in its limited function of Judicial

y
=:2 i ?,-9, ‘ Pursuant fo the pravisions of Rule B=2(d) of the Marylond Rules of | | County Board of Appeals of Baltimare County.
Z : ; i
review, it riy not substitute its julgement for that of the %z. f_ '*Ei:i“\ Procedure, Robert L. Gilland, Hesbert A. Davis and Williom . Hackett, m’“:l::v i
Joard; and if the evidence supporting the decision of thy §§ L ’ég fhe County Boord of Appeat: of Baltimore County, have yiven notico by mall of the filing
E.#rd is substantial and renders the question of its action i ‘5 = of the cppeal to the representative of every party fo the proceeding before t;  namely, l
3411y debatable, the Board must be affirmed. 2 % Robart ). Romadha, Esq., 809 Eastorn Boulevard, B altimors, Marylend, 21221, °"°"'"i ]
A Taking into consideration the oral argument, the | for the Petitioner, and Harry C. Davison, .+, Eq., 28 W. Allegheny Avenve, Towsen,
totality of the evidence and all exhibits, this Court

Maryland, 21204, attomey for the Petitioner; Mr. Williom K. Burkhardt, 8021 Shore
is convinced mnd persuaded that there is mo legal or
i fa:tunl basis for granting of the reque.ted vuriance, b

7 Road, Baltimore, Maryland, 21222, Protestant; and John W, Hessian, 1, Esq., Cour'y
tu ths contrary, there was sufficient evidence before the
Board %o justify its decision. Accordingly, this Court

Offlce Building, 111 W. Chesopeaka Avenue, Towsan, Maryland, 21204, Pecple's
£1ads that the Board's decision to deny the variance re-

' Counsel for Baltimore County, a copy of which Noice 1s attached herato and prayed
quested by the Petitioner was not clearly erroneons and was

that it may be made o part thareof.
not arbitrary, capricious or illegal and therefore must

Road, Baltimors, Maryland, 21222, Petitioner; Mr. William F. €ibaor, 8017 Shore

S T -
T s 1 Hi
ffirmed. i 1
- : g‘:’rylwrddmh of Balt. sors County

3 i Telephone - 494-3180
|
5 ii

|
foom 219 Ceurt House, Towion, Ma. 21204 | ]
} 4 i! 1 HEREBY: CERTIFY that a copy of the aforegoing Cartificate of Notic l

hes boan mailed o Rebert J. Romadka, Eq., ROY Eastorn Boulevard, Baltimace, Maryland, {
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Baltimas Counly s COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

Zoning Regy lotions

SW/S of Shore Rood 1450" s oF

SE of Stratmon Rood

12th District 3 BALTIMORE COUNTY

William K . Burknordr, Petitioner : No. 77-195-A
T

_OPINION

This cate comes baf~re the Board an on oppeal by the Protestant, Williom F.
Eibner, from an Order of the Zoning Commissloner granting o varioncs fo the Petitioner,
allowing two accessory bulldings in the front yard in a resldentially zoned rea;  sald
Bufldings being nine (%) inches from the property line and two (2) feet from the propery line
Instead of the 2.5 foct satback required by law.  This case wos heard by this Board in
two hearings, one dated January 26, 1978, and the final ane on Moy 4, 1978.

Me. William K., Burkhort, Petitioner, pressnted his case to the Board,  He
stoted he pruchased this peoperty in June, 1971, and bullt his home thers in the Spring of
1972, His bullder erected the first shed in June, 1972, and the second shed wos erected
in December, 1972, From the builder he wos told thot no permit was needed for an
accassory building less than ten feet squars and, therefore, no permits ware appliad for.
However, according fo his festimony, various County Inspecton viewed said theds and

betwoen his home and the road becausa of the location of his private sewsrage system,
driveway, smoll avalloble area, stc.  For all the above reciors, he requeshs soid
varionces be granted.

Mr. William F, Eibner, his neighbor, presented his cbjections to these twe.
accessory buildings 1o the Board,  Photos of these sheds taken from many anglus were
presertod,  Mr. Eibrer stated that the two buildings domaged his view of the waterfront,

rechiced his property valus, haiva odors from the storage of crob bait, gasoline, etc., and

|
in general are  detriment ond nulsance to him and to his nefghbors.  For thase reasons,

he requests said vorionce be denied ond these accessory buildings be removed.

Another shed was erocted some six months later. Neither shed
contains 100 squaia foet of floor space.

Mr. Burkhardt's lot is approximately 183 to 192 feet deep
with a frontage of 76 feet along Bear Creek and a road frontage
of approximately €6 feet. The rear yard is 50 feet deep and in-
cludes a driveway. The front yard (on the water) is 60 feet deep.
Side yards are 11 1/2 feet and 8 feet wide respectively. A bulk-
head exists along the water. (See Pat. Exhibits 13, 4).

Both sheds were intanded to be permanent accessory structures
and were built upcn concrete pads. One shed is made of vinyl-
covered wood frame; the ocher shed is metal. Thure is electricity
Tunning to one shed. Tostimony was introduced before the Board
©f Appeals that the shede, when built, cost $1,150.00 and that the
@lectrical work cost $200.00 (T. 33-34).

At the time the sheds were erected, no clear definition of
front an’ rear yards existed for waterfront property. Soction 400
of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations requires that accessory

structs

ros be located in the rear yard of property. A complaint
of a zoning vislation was filed with respect to the two sheds.
The Boacd of Appeals ruled that there was no violation and that
the sheds were located in the rear of this property. (Peop'a's
Counsel Cxhibit A). Judge John N. Maguire in an Order dated
October 2i, 1976. (Pet. Ex. 7) in Misc. 5981 roversed the Board of
Appen's and held Shat the front yard of waterfront property was
the yard located on tlie vater end that, consequently, the two
sheds were in violation of applicable zoning regulations.

The shoreline of Bear Creek ia comprised of varying uses.
Bauatyards dot the shoreline. One such boatyard is located only
one property over from the Fetitioner's lot. Numercus ccessory
scructures acs located on the water side of the lote alcng Bear
reek, Petitioner's Exhibits SA, 5B, and 5C graphically illustrat¢

ite varied uses of properties and the large number of waterfront

filed no viclation rercrs on them. He also cited the difficulty of relocating thete sheds

A review of the previous hearings and all of the evidence presented in thess
two hearings really |save: this Board no cholcs, The two sheds are cleorly and admit-
todly in existonce.  The Clreuit Court's ruling of October 21, 1976, pasitivaly locates
thase tw bulldings in the front yerd of this property.  Unfortunaie as it may sesm, the
property owner is by low respomible for all struetures on bis progerty regordiess of how they
gotthers, ~ The law also dictates the denlal of any vorlonce that odversely affacts the
haclth, safety and genersl waliere of the commumity. 1t fs the apinion of this Board
that these two bufldings definitely ore o spacific detriment to neighboring properties, and
«are a datriment to the welfare of the community In general.  For the above reasons, the
Boord will deny the requested variance to allaw the two bulldings in the front yord, and by
80 doing outmatically deny the requested setbock varionces,

For all the obove recons, the Boord will order the complete removal of these
wo accassary bulldings within ona hundred and twanty (120) days from thv date of this
Order.

ORDER

For the reasans set forth in the aforegolng Opinion, It is this___ 2nd _day
of November, 1978, by the County Board of Appeals, ORDERED fhat the voriances
petitioned for, be and the some ore hareby DENIED, and it is

FURTHER ORDERED, tht the twe accessory bulldings on the subject
property be ramaved within one hundrad and fwerdy (120) days from the date of this

Order.

before the Board of Appeals indicates that over 47 such structures|
exist. (T. 36).

The Petitioner and his wife applied for a zoning variance
with the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimors County. The Zoming
Plans Advisory Committee filed an evaluacion on the site plans.
No site planning comments were made. The Report indicated that,
although public water was available to the property, only private
sewage facilities existed. These facilities currently consist

of a septic tank and drainage field to the Shore Road side of the
Petiticner's house.

Health Department Requlations forbid location of structures
over such facilities.

The Zoning Commissioner’s Opinion and Order found that the
grantirg of the variance requested would not adversely affect the
health, safety and genoral welfare of the community. The Zoning
Comnissioner further Jound that strict compliance with the Zoning
Regulatione would resualt in practical difficulty and unreasonable
hardship upon the Petitioner.

Throughout the o~eedings, thera has been but one individual]
Protestant, Mr. Williak .. Eibner. Mr. Eibner was the adjoining
lot owner on the West side of the Burkhardt property. Mr. Eibmer
has sold his lot to Mr. Craig Eck and is no longer a party. Mr,
Eck has no objection to the location of the sheds next to his
property. (See attachment A). Consejuently, at this time, there
is no individual protestant to the variance requusted by Mr.
Burkhards.

Did The Board Of Appeals Err By Disregarding And Failing To
Evaluate Testimony On The Practical Difficuley Of Removing The
Sheds?

Testimony And Evidence Before The Zoning Commissioner And Thel

Williom K. Burkhordt -~ #77-195-A

8-12 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure.

Zoning Regulations Of Baltimore County Hould Result In Practical
Difficulty And Unrcasonable Hardship, And The Board Of Appeals
Inproperly Disregarded Such Testimony And Evidence.

Ir

Was There Substantial Basis In The Rizor

For The Board To
Find Substantial Injury To Public fealth, Safuty, And General
lelfare?

There Is Nc Substantial Evidence In The Record Of Substantial
Injury To The Public Health, Safety, Anc General Welfarc.

I

Was The Action Of The Board Of Appeals In Reversing The Zon-
ing Commissioner And Denying The vari Arbit; And Capricious

| @ ®

Any appesl fro this declsion muat be In accordance with Rules 8-1 thru

é‘\l/cv/ ﬂ’/&.’.(g.

The Board Of Appeals Acted Arbitrarily And Capriciously And
In Disregard Of The Spirit And Intent Of The Baltimore County
[eoning Regulations.

D1SCUSSION

1

Testinony and evidence before the Zoning Commissioner and thel
[Board of Appeals clearly indicated that stric: compliance with the
zoning regulations of Baltimore County would rasult in practical

[lifficulty ard unreasonable hardship, and the Board of Avpea's

ai such and evidence. It is clear
Ifxon the evidence that Mr. Burkhardt's two sheds are not readily
fremovabla. At the very least, tho wooden frame shed would have to
pe torn down, the wiring removed, the concrete pads torn up and the
firound re-sodded. These actions would intail consicerable expense
hnd practical hardship.

Removal of the two sheds also would deprive Mr. Burkharde of
peeded storage space for his freea.r and his yard and boating im-

plements. Storage space is sorzly neaded on the water Sor the

and to shoreline

It is not possible tc rumove the sheds to anothar location on|

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * IN THE

from Section 400.1 of the :

Baltimore County Zoning CIRCUIT COURT

Regulations T

§W/5 of Shore Road 1450° : FOR

SE of Stratman Road

L2th District : BALTIMORE COUNTY

William K. Burkhardt, et ux, Case No. 6724

Petitioners - Appellants ~ : Misc. Docket 11
: FPolie 174

Case No. 77-195-A

OF THE CAS|

On Pebruacy 2, 1977, William and Regina Rurkhardt filed with
the Zoning Co “issioner of Baltimore Ccunty a Petition For Zoming
Variance From Area and Height Regulations. Permission was sought
to allow location of two accessory structures (sheds) in the front
yard of waterfront property instead of location in the backyard
and to permit an accessory structure to be located 9 inches from
the side property line and 2 feet from the front property line
instead of the 2.5 feet required by Section 400 of the Baltimore
County Zoning fegulations.
on April 13, 1977, the Zoning Commissioner grantcd the vari=
ances requested. An appeal was taken to the County Board of
Appeals of Baltimore County, and the Doard of Appeals reversed |
the order of the Zoning Commissioner by Order dated November 2,
1978. The vetiticner William K. Burkhardt has appealeé the Lrder
of the Board of Appeals of Baltirore County to the Curcuit Court
for Baltimore County.

STATEMENT OF ¥FACTS
Petitioner's property is located at 8021 Shor: Road on the
north gide of Bear Creek, also known to local residents as Lynch
Cove. nr. Burkhardt purchased the property in Jume, 1971 and in

June, 1272 he built his present home and ome of two sheds.

the sheds can not be located in tF) nresent front yasd. The back-
yard of the lot consists of a drivewa, and the lot's septic system
Regulations prohibit placement of structures over septic systems

and drainage fields. Consequently, unless the variance is grant:

there will be, in addition to the expense of removal of the sheds, b
loss of useful storage and of the monoy put into their construction.
That these facts constitute a practical difficulty or unreasspable
hardship can not be denied.

what the Burkhardts are seeking in this case is an "area
variance.” This variance should be distinguished from a "use
variance” for which stricter determining criteria apply. Zengerle

v. Board of County Commissioners For Predarick County, 262 Md. 1,

276 A. 2a 646 (1371). oOnly the "practical difficulty” of strict
lcompliance with zoning reyulations is closely examined where area

variances are scught. Anderson v. Board of Apprals, Town of Ches.

peake Beach, 2% Md. App. 28, 322 A. 24 220 (1974). Andsrson roted
that the term "practical difficulty' is used in a disjunctive phrasp

With such terms as "undus hardship” or "unneccessary hardship.”

M. at 227. The latter terms usually arc applied in case: of "use”
variances. Cf. Gleason v. Keswick = Association, 197 Md.

H6, 78 A. 2d 164 (1951).

Section 307 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(attachment B} contains the auiding lanyuage in this case. Section
P07 states that variances should be granted "only in cases where

Etrict compliance with the Zoning Rigulations for Baltimove County

foula result in practical aifficulty or ble hardship.®
Fhis phrase has beon intorpreted in twy cases: Loyola Loan Associs
htisn v. Buschman. 227 Md. 43, 176 A. 2d 350 (1961) and Mclean v.
Boley, 170 xd. 208, 210 A. 2d 783 (1973).

In Mclean the Court pointed out that Section 307 was applicabld

ko area variances and that emphasis should be placed on the criteri;

ly i . The a
Board Of Appeals Clearly Indicated That Strict Compliance With The| Lﬂeﬁ to determine "practical difficulty.” Tha Cowt quoted 2

1 somssaa |j 3CCeSSOLY structures along both sides of Bear Creek. Testimony Pt Mr. Burkhardt's property. Unless the variance sought is obtainad, Lot s The Law of Zoni.g and Flanning, (3d ed. 1972)
et 1 o ——— oy 4t taw
ity ool ——

G

; e uis o
i




45-28, 29 in stating the criteria follows:

1) Whether compliance with the strict
letter of the restrictions governing area,
set backs, frontage, t, bulk or density
uld unreasonably prevent the owner from

using the property for a permitted purpo
OF Votid renask cOnfornity with such rooteie
tions unnecessarily burdensome.

"2) Whether a grant of the variance
applied for would do substantial justice to
the applicant as well as to other property
owners in the district, or whether a lesser
relaxation than that applied for would give
substantial relief to the owner of the proper-
ty involved and be more consistent with justice
to other property ownnrs.

) Whether relief can be granted in
such faihion that %< spirit of the ordinance
will be observed and public safety and wel~
fare secured.”

Id. at 787.

All of the criteria are met in this case. Unless the variancel

and certainly their tally

bn the public. ™he Board of Appeals failed to apply the “practical
Hifficulty" standard in this case and failed to consider all of tha
lfactors surrounding placemant of the sheds, their usefulness to the
property, and the burden imposed if removal is required. All of

these factors should be in an of practical

Hifficulty pursuant to Section 307.
It is not cnough to say as the Board of appeals said that a

broperty owner iz responsible for the structures on his property.

[t is true, but not =cally pertinent. How the structures came to
pe placed in an area where strict compliance with the zoning regulaj
tions would cuase a violation is but one of several factors to be
pudged in weighing practical ¢ifficulty or unreasonable hardship.

It is not denied that the sheds are placed in what has since

pocome the front yard of the Eurkhardts and that unless a var.
lis granted they can not remain there. (See Section 400 of the

paltimore County Zoniry Regulati - €). The

however, at all times acted under the assumption that

A

EXHIBIT T

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE + IN THE

from Saction 40U.1 of the '

Baltimore County Zoning CIRCUIT COURT

Regulations 1

3:7: of Shore Avlddllﬂﬂ' i FOR

SE of Stratman Roa

12th District i BALTTMORE COUNTY

William K. Burkhardt, et ux case No. 6724
1 t Misc. Docket 11

Petitioner fEnc 4

T, THE UNPERSICNED, now being owner of pioperty known as
8017 Shore Road, Baltimore Zounty, Maryland, forme-ly owned and
occupied by William F. =ibner, hereby state to the Circuit Court
for Baltimore County that I am supporting the Petition for
variance fi'ed by William K. Burkhardt and wife to permit

two sheds now located in the front yard of Mr. and Krs. Burkhardt's

property !-steag of the required rear yard, and also to permit
said shed to be located nine inches from the side property line
and two fcet from the front property line instead of the required

2.5 feet.

is granted, a substantial burden will be imposed upon the Petitionef
phich in the light of all the facts is wholly unfair and unjustifiefi

they were fully with There i
|[aowhare in the recore any evidence of incent to violate the Balti-
[Rore: County Zoning Regulations. In fact, until Judge Maguire's
jorder determining that the front yard of their property was the
vater side, the County Board of Appeals agre:d that no violation
existed. None of this lessens the fact that removal of the sheds
[vculd constitute great practical difficulty. The Board of Appeals
clearly erred in failing to considor and apply the standard estab-
Lished by Section 307.

1

There is no substantial evidonce in the record of substantial
injury to the public health,

fety and general welfara. Bection
307 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations states that variance
jrelief must not cause "substantial injury to the public health,
safaty and genoral welfare.* [emphasis added]. The findings of thy
[Board in this respect not only lack substantial basis in the record,
put also indicate an improper standard not in aceordance with the
llanguage of the zoning ordinance.

Only one person testified in opposition to the variance.

ffhe tesr.imony of the one witness indicates that whatever the nature|
pf his complaint it did not have anything to do with "substantial
finjury® or the "gencral welfare.” Mr. Eibner even indicated that
he had no problem with the location of one of the sheds, (T. 41, 47|
pnd th

his major complaint was in the nature of a spite fight
petween Mr. Burkhardt and him. (T. 41, 47), Certainly, this is not
phat is intended by the words "substantial injury.” In fact, no-
phere is there testimomy of injury that could be charactorized as
['substantial.”

Mr. Bibner was not substantially injured in any way. His prop
prty value can not be said to have been diminished by the placement
P? the sheds. In fact, he has sold his property. The new property|
pwner does not feel the value of his property is diminished and has
po difficulty with the existing placement of tha sheds. (Attachment|h)
e

Section 307—VARIANCES [8.C.Z.R., 1955; Bill No. 107, 1943.]

would result in procticol
density beyond that orherwi

areo, offitrest parking, or sign regulations,

@ o grant relisl without wistential injury to public health, safety; ond genarel wel~

fore. “lqnhﬂnw'umny-\r-\ydb.m. gronting any

voriance, the Zaning Commissioner shall require public notice o ba given end sholl

haid o public hearing upon any application for o voriance In Hhe seme menner os. In

the case of a petition for reclouification.? Any order by the Zoning Comminianer

ot the County Boird of Appeals granting a variance shall contaln & finding of fect

sotti Nn“(‘l;.clig!wl.h reaion or reatens for making such verience. [B.C.2.R.,
. 107, 1963,

1. Apparently conflicts with Article III of Title 22, Baltimore County
Cofts 1968 as amendod (Appendix D), which prescribes requirements with
Tespect to notice and hearing regarding conventional reclassifisation

peticions that differ from trose which it variance i
petitions, (See section 22-26 of the same article for provision re=
9arding conflicts betwsen Title 22 ani the Zoning Regulstiwns.)

The Board the zoning lation's
to public health, safety and general welfare. Nowhers
OAn any testimony ba found that the pudlic is in sny danger from

threatenad. In fact, Mr. purkhardt has probably made his property

tering his basement, etc. Wo one tustified before the Board with
respact to general weifare. It was pointed out, however, that

numerous sheds such as these two have dotted Bear Creek for Yyears.
These sheds do not constitute any threat to the general welfare of
the citizens in the ar

» and there is no substantial basis ip the
record for this finding or any finding which would maks the award
of a variance in this case impermissible by law.

111

disrogard of the spirit and intent of the Baltimore Ccunty Zoning

0f the shed on the public health, safety and general welfare. No=
Whers in the transcript is there any reference by Mr. Eibner or
anyone clsc on smell or heaith problems resulting from the shed.
The Board's of his

is wholly misleading
and inaccurate. Mr. Eibner made no such statements. The opinions
0ffered by Mr. Eibner were without factual support in the record,
and he himsalf volunteered that the large part of his difficulty
v’th the sheds was caused by other grievances with his neighbors.
The real arbitrary action of the Board in this case, however,
was in overlooking the nced of the Petitioner. Stction 307 is
desigred to assist property owners in the isprovement of the desig-|
nated use of the property. Zoning regula’ions as a whole are not
punitive measures inflicted on a property owner, but are for the
benefit of all, including the affected property owner. Section 307
was intended to prevent the unjustified exercise of those zoning

regulations. Its thrust is to allow for situations of which this

Placement of these sheds. MNor can it be said that public heaith i

more safe for others by having Sufficient storage area than by clutd

The Doard of Appeals acted arbitrarily and capriciously and in

[|Regulations. There is no substantial basis in the record with res
Pect to the Board's conclusions with respect to the effect location|

[is 2 paradigm vhere the property owner would be severely damaged
Py the literal enforcement of the regulations with no substantial
penefit or protection of the community. The Board by ignoring the
substantial practical difficulty created by strict compliance in
[this case and by basing its order on findings not based on evidence
Hn the record acted trarily and

2sly and 11y
thwarted ths intent of the variance enactment.
coNetusTON

The Board of Appeals in reaching their decision has miscon-
ptrued the legal standard for evaluation of area variance applica-
[ions and has formed an opinivn not based on substantial evidence
Pt substantial effects. For these rasons Mr. William Bu-kharde
fespectfully asks this Court to reverse the order of the Board of
ppeals and reinstate the order of the Zoning Commissioner and to
pesess the Board for thecosts of these procsedings.

Bere 3. Tomadia
809 Eastorn Boulevard

Baltimore, Maryland 21221
686-8274

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANTS

1 HENEBY CERTIFY that on this < ° day of March, 1979, coplef
Pf the foregoing Appellarts' Memorandun of Law were mailed to
Pounty Beard of Appeals, County Office Duilding, Towson, Maryland
1204; John W. Messian, III, £sq. 102 W. Pennsylvania Avenue,
[Fowson, Maryland 21204; and William F. Eibner, 8017 Shore Road,
Paitimore, Maryland 21222

< Robert J. fNomadka

Attachment C
] L

ARTICLE 4—SPECIAL REGULATIONS (B, C.Z.R., 1955.)

Statement of Purpose, [Bill No. 40, 1947.]

Certain uies, whether permitted o1 of right o by special exception, have
singular, individual cheracteristics which moka it neresory, in the public Interest,
o specify regulations in greater detail than would bs fecuible in the Individyal tae
regulations for each or any of the zones o districts, This erticle, thersfore, pro-
vides such regulations. [Bill No, 40, 1967.]

Section 400—ACCESSORY BUILDINGS IN RESIDENCE ZONES [8.C. Z.R. , 1955.]

400. I—Accentary buildings in residence zones, other than farm buildings
(Section 404) shall be located only in the rear yar and shall occupy ot mera then
40% thersof. On corner lofs they shall be locoted only in ihe third of the lot for-

removed from any street and shall occupy nat more twm 50% of weh third, In
o case shell they be located luss than 2 feet from ony side or rear fo lines, axcept
the? two private garoges may be built with o common party wall tiodling o sids
Interior property line if all other requirements are met. The limitatiom imposed by
this section shall not opply 10 o structure which is ottached 1o the prineipe] building
by @ covered posogeway or which has one wall or part of one woll in common with
it Such structure sholl be considered port of the principol building ond shal be
;-;mle’v‘;g]m yard requirsments for weh o building, [B.C.2.R., 1955; Bill No,

460. 2-~Accessary building: shall be set back not sss than 15 feet from the

ver line of any alley on which the lot abuts, [8.C.Z.R., 1955.]
400.3—The height of accessory bul

not exceed 15 feet. [8.C.Z.K., 1955.]

ings, except s roted in Section 300 shal|

a-3180

Jarwary 16, 1979

Robert J, Romadka, Esq.
809 Eastern Boulevard
Baltimore, Md. 21221

Re: File No. 77-195-A
Williom K. Burkharde

Dear Mr. Romadka:

In accordance with Rule B=7 (o) of the Rules of Procedure of
the Court of Appecls of Maryland, the County 3oard of Appeals is required.
1o submit the record of proceedings of the zoning appecl which you have
token to the Circuit Court for Baltimore County in the obove matter within
thirty days, 3

Thi cust of the tromcript of the record must ba paid by you.
Centified copies of any other documants necexry for the completion of
the record must 5130 bw ot your expense.

The cost of the trameript, plus any other documents, must be
Peid In 1isma to trarsmit the same o the Circuit Court not Later than shirty
doys fram the date of ony petiiion you might file in cewr, in Sccerdance
with Ruls B7 (a),

Enclosed is a copy of the Certificate of Notice; also invoice
covering the cost of certified copies of necessary documents

Very truly yours,

B o v LR

Muriel E, Buddemerer <
Erchi.

et *Hary C. Duvison, K., Exq.
Me. Williom K. Burkhardt
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William Burkhardt, et wt, Petitionsrs

Misc.

May 23, 1979
RE:
Sinceraly,

Clerk
fy

ey

Hessian has instructed ma to request that sur Motion to Dismiss filed May

Aahline,
Kahline:

Cireuit Court for Baltinors Count

Courts Building

Thank you for your assiskince in thix matter.

Maryland 21204

"
Mr,

22, 1977 in the above=entitled case be withdravm,

Elmer |
Towson,
Dear Mr.

JOHN W. HESSIAN,
PETER MAX ZiMMERMAN
Deputy Feople's Craniel

Romadia, Exg.

ce: Robert J..
County Board of Appeals

sh

Jonuary 16, 1979

Baltimore County, Md.

County Board of Appeals
Rm. 219 Court House 3

Towson, Md. 21204

Robert 1. Romadka, Esq.
Baltimore, Md. 21221
Williom K, Burkhardt
SW/S of Shora Rd. 1490° SE

of Stratman Rood

809 Eastern Blvd.

Cust of certified documents in Case No. 77-195-A
12th District

MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO:

BILLED TO:
REMIT TO+




March 24, 1977

RE: Petition for Varlance
No.: 77-195-A
‘William Burkhardt
8021 Shore Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21222

Dear 8ir:

1have baen a resident in the Bear Greck area for the past 35 years and
Rave visited Mr. Burkhardt’s home on several occasions.. Letme say. that
his home and land are by far the most attractive and well kept properties
that border on Bear Creek. The sheds situated on his land are wall placed
and exceptionally well kept. In my estimation, his neighbors would do well
to follow Mr. Burkhardt's example with respect to the upkeef. of properties
adjacent to his home.

Agatn, may I state that Mr. Burkhardt's property (home, sheds and land)
cr.nly enhance the immediate surrounding area. The si.ads ara extremely

we): placed and attractive and certainly do nct obstruct the view of any of
the Burrounding shore properties. For anyone to cequest the  the sheds be
removed from thair present position can serve no practicel purpose.

Tam in favor of granting Mr. Burkhardt a Variance.
Vsry ruly yours,

Harrlet A, lewn
7709 Bayfront Dri
Baltimore, M-rylund 21219

—

i Petition for Varfance
#77-195-A
Willirm H. Burkhardt
8021 Shote Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21222 |
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RE: Petition For Variance
#77-195~,
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William Burkhardt
8021 Shore Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21222
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by many others in our community. To move these sheds
would serve no concrete purpose to anmyone. To state my
opinion, no one person or family should go through this
type of harrassment over such a minor detail.
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8041 Stratman Road
Baltimore, WD 21222

March 29, 1977

Baltimors County Office of Planning and Zoning April 13, 1977
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

477-195-2
william M. Burkhardt My, &k Mrs. William H, Burkhardt
8021 Shore Road 3421 Sheve
el wate, W iRice Baidmere, Marylend 21222

Gent 1emen: AR

Petition for Varisaces

SW/S of Shere Road, 1490' SE of
This letter is to inform you of the previous

candition of the above stated property at 8021 Shore Stratmas Read - 12th Election Dis-
Road. This property and trict

partially abandoned by the parents c* a fellow William H. Burkhardt, et ux -

esployes of mine, D.J. Childs. .
NO. T7-195-A (ltem Ne. 171)

At the time, the property was neglected, and
the neighbors threatesned to motify the Health
Dopartment. I commnicated eith him, and thus avoided Dear Mr. & Mre, Burkhard
the encounter with the health department.

I have this date passed my Order in the above referenced matter.

At this time, the property ls no longer neglected Ceopy of said Order Ls attached.
&nd is an asset to the community.

P Ity Lhriree

Very traly yours,
Foz 7,%2#&& P 1 am in favor of the Petition for Variance
#77-195- relating to the structures involved. /h/
DBalt. T S22 Sincerely
7 4 /A ERIC DI NENNA
i ; el A Zoaing Commissicasr

L.A. Rossbach SED/eri

Astachments

MR3077 0y
cer Mr, Willlam F. Eibaer

MR 177N $017 Share Read
Baltimere, Marylasd 21222

.11

Jeha W. Hessias, I, Esquire
People's Counsel
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S. ERIC DINENNA
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% 1-/95-A
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4 Hrad.

Me. Villism E, Burkhardt
8021 Ehore Hoad

ZAs--PEALLLn for Vulance for Ascessory firustures.

Baltimore, Marylamd 21222 b 't S
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wumuu—t;ﬂmﬁrﬂﬁ%wmx:&nmn / W % 50d posting of the adove property.
Zoning Camaissioner of Baltimore County in the above referenced. ; ‘: "
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OFFICE OF

#77-16A

NEWSPARPERS

TOWSON, MD. 21204 Mar. 17, 1977

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed udvertisement of

Petition for a Variance-- Burkhardt
was inserted in the following:

O Catonsville Times O Towson Times

B Dundalk Times O Arbutus Times

O Essex Times 0O Community Times

O Suburban Times East O Suburban Times West

weekly newspapers published in Baltimore, County, Maryland,
once & week for_ON€ successive weeks before the

A6th day of _Apxdl 1917, that is to say, the same
was inserted in the issues of mar. 17, 1977.

STROMBERG PUBLICATIONS, INC,
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VALIBATION ON MIGHATUNE OF CASMIER

VALIDATION OR MGHATURE OF CABHISH
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CERTII-‘ICA’& OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD. ... March 17 - 10,77

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was
Ppublished in THE JEFFERSONIAN, & weekly Dewspaper printed
and published in Towson, Baltumore County, Md., NECORCRSCH
atx . one =£-_..-—|t_ before the
day of SApeidl 1977 the It publication
*ppearing on the.___1Tth gay of Mareh
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PEOPLE'S COUNSEL'S SIGN IN SHEET

f
cast: _ Jrrla

The Office of People's Counsel was created by County Charter to
participate in zoning matters on behalf of the public interest. While
it does not actually represent community groups or protestants, it will
assist in the presentation of their concerns if they do not have their
own attorney. If you wish to be assisted by People's Counsel, please
sign below.

i ?
Check if you Name/Address Community Group You Represent?)

wish to testify. Phone No. Basis of Your Concerns
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